May 4, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker Navajo Nation Council Post Office Box 3390 Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CAP-08-23 An Action Relating to the Naabik'íyáti' Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake)

Dear Speaker Curley,

I am pleased to sign into law this resolution CAP-08-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate Regional Project Plan for Honorable Johnson's Delegate Region in the amount of \$8,252,337.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent. We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this historic funding.

Now let's get to work!

Dr. Buu Nygren, President

THE NAVAJO NATION

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL 25th NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: CAMERON, COALMINE CANYON, BIRDSPRINGS, LEUPP, TOLANI LAKE)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

- A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(A).
- B. The Naabik'íyáti' Committee is a standing committee of the Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(9).
- C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund ("NNFRF") Delegate Region Project Plans be approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

- Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL; ALLOCATING \$1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS; PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS; HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING FACILITIES: BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July 15, 2022.
- B. CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other things, that

- 1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (\$211,256,148) to be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340) per Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation . . . See CJN-29-22, Section Three (B).
- 2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (D).
- 3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the Division of Community Development or other appropriate Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).
- 4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand three hundred forty dollars (\$8,802,340). See CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).
- 5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21's NNDOJ initial eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (L)(5) and (L)(6).
- C. All projects listed in the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Casey

Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of \$8,802,340, as set forth in CJN-29-22, Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. CASEY ALLEN JOHNSON'S DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Casey Allen Johnson's Delegate Region (Chapters: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake) set forth in Exhibit A.
- B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJN-29-22, and BFS-31-21.
- C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C)(10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 21 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 18th day of April 2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker 25th Navajo Nation Council

DATE

Motion: Honorable Helena Nez Begay Second: Honorable Shaandiin Parrish

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

	I, hereby, sign into law the
	foregoing legislation, pursuant to
	2 N.N.C. § 1005 (C) (10), on this
	5 day of MA , 2023.
	17 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 1
	Buu Nygren, President
	Navajo Nation
2	T homelus alles for the
2.	·
	legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
	1005 (C) (11), on this day
	of, 2023 for the
	reason(s) expressed in the attached
	letter to the Speaker.
	Buu Nygren, President
	Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation
	Buu Nygren, President Navajo Nation
3.	Navajo Nation
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day
3.	Navajo Nation I, hereby, exercise line-item veto pursuant to the budget line-item veto authority delegated to the President by vote of the Navajo People in 2009, on this day

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

EXHIBIT

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Cameron Chapter South Tappan Powerline Extension Project	2.18	HK0337	\$ 1,760,468.00	
Division of Community Development	*Birdsprings Chapter	Birdsprings Chapter Warehouse Upgrade	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0364	\$ 190,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Birdsprings Chapter	Birdsprings Chapter Dome Repair and Modification	Division of Community Development	1.4	HK0365	\$ 291,961.00
Division of Community Development	*Birdsprings Chapter	Birdsprings Chapter Home Renovation for Community Members	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0366-2	\$ 1,278,504.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tolani Lake Chapter House Wiring Project	Division of Community Development	2.18	HK0367	\$ 70,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tolani Lake Chapter 1.5 PPE (Storage) Warehouse	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0368	\$ 1,055,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Tolani Lake Chapter Dump Truck and Trailer Purchase	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0369	\$ 135,468.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Coalmine Chapter Warehouse Project	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0387	\$ 450,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Coalmine Chapter Septic Sewage Tank Clean-Outs	Division of Community Development	5.5	HK0388	\$ 50,000.00
Division of Community Development	None Identified	Coalmine Chapter Bathroom Additions	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0389	\$ 1,260,468.00
Per CJN-29-22, Section	n Three (E), the "Navajo ecipient agreements to in	Nation Central Government may award funding to make the manage specific projects, but shall	o LGA-Certified		TOTAL:	\$ 6,541,869.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 1 of 2

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN



COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Casey Allen Johnson

CHAPTERS: Cameron, Coalmine Canyon, Birdsprings, Leupp, Tolani Lake

FUNDING RECIPIENT	SUBRECIPIENT	EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT	ADMIN OVERSIGHT	FRF CATEGORY	DOJ REVIEW#	AMOUNT
		TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01				\$ 6,541,869.00
Division of Community Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Heavy Equipment and Fleet Vehicle Purchase	Division of Community Development	6.1	HK0398	\$ 1,156,600.00
Division of Community Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Warehouse	Division of Community Development	1.14	HK0399	\$ 185,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter Senior Center Renovation	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0400	\$ 81,000.00
Division of Community Development	*Leupp Chapter	Leupp Chapter House Renovation Project	Division of Community Development	2.22	HK0401	\$ 287,868.00
		UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT				\$ 550,003.00
		o Nation Central Government may award funding		<u> </u>	TOTAL:	\$ 8,802,340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 2 of 2

Cameron Chapter Powerline Extension



Housing Assistance)

NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL Attorney General

KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _HK0337	
Date & Time Received:12/19/22	17:43
Date & Time of Response: 12/29/22	17:00_
Entity Requesting FRF:Cameron	Chapter
Title of Project: ——Cameron-Chapter-Sout	h-Tappan-Powerline-Extension
Administrative Oversight: _Division of Com	munity Development
Amount of Funding Requested: \$1,760,468	
Eligibility Determination:	
⊠ FRF eligible	
□ FRF ineligible	
☐ Additional information requested	
FRF Eligibility Category:	
☑ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact	☐ (2) Premium Pay
☐ (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue	☐ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

P.O. Box 2010 • Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 • 928-810-8526 • Facsimile: 928-871-6200

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 2.18 (Housing Support: Other

Procedures): ☐ Missing Form ☐ Expenditure Plan incomplete ☐ Supporting documentation missing ☐ Funds will not be obligated by ☐ Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 ☐ Ineligible purpose ☐ Incorrect Signatory ☐ Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports ☐ Inconsistent with applicable NN or ☐ Additional information submitted is federal laws insufficient to make a proper determination Other Comments: Name of DOJ Reviewer: ____MacArthur Stant_ Signature of DOJ Reviewer: McCl Lot

Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10) of FRF

Disclaimers: An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination will be based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable or accurate.

APPENDIX A

THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Governance Cutified Chapter Cameron Chapter requesting FRF:	Date prepared: 12/05/22						
Chardedo P.O. Box 669	phone/email: 928-679-2323						
mating address: Cameron, AZ 86020	website (ferry): cameron@navajochapters.org						
This Form prepared by: Billie Baldwin	phone/email: 928-679-2323						
Community Sevice Coordinator	bbaldwin@nnchapters.org						
Title and type of Project: Cameron Chapter South Tap	pan Powerline Extension						
Chapter President: Charile Smith Jr.	phone & erreit: 928-587-8843/chartie.smith@naeteenii.org						
Chapter Vice President Candis Yazzie	phone & emaît 928-225-6511/candis.yazzie@naataanii.org						
Chapter Secretary: Louise Kerley	phone & email: 928-608-5724/ikerley@navejochapters.org						
Chapter Treasurer: Louise Kerley	phone & email: 928-608-5724/likerley@navajochapters.org						
Chapter Manager or CSC Billie Baldwin	_ phone & email: 928-679-2323/bbaldwin@nnchapters.org						
DCD/Chapter ASO: Milford Maloney	phone & email: 928-283-4431/mmaloney@nndcd.org						
List types of Subcontractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF (if k	nown): NTUA						
	document effectived						
Amount of FRF requested: \$1,760,468.00 FRF funding period: Ja	nuary 1, 2023 - December 30,2026						
Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.							
(a) Describe the Program(s) undfor Project(s) to be funded, including how and what COV/D-related needs will be addressed:							
and what COVID-related reach will be addressed: The South Tappan Powerline Extension will help connect community members homes to electricity within the Cameron Chapter service area. The subrecipients will be APS & WAPA. The funds will be used to extend powerline to the area in need, help with the cost associated with house wiring and construction of the powerlines. The connection to these homes will assist in the mitigation and spread of COVID-19, by ensuring these homes have accessability to resources needed to maintain a healthy home.							
ionios.	ability to rescurces needed to maintain a healthy						
•	☐ document effeched						
(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benefit the Navejo Nation, Na	Cocument effects document effects de la document effet effet de la document effet effe						
•	(2) document attached vejo communities, or the Navajo People: to electricity helping them be standardize living						
(b) Equals how the Program or Project will benefit the Navejo Nation, Na This project will connect community members homes conditions. The Cameron Chapter strives to help ass	document attached vejo communities, or the Navajo People: to electricity helping them be standardize living						

⁽c) Provide a prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project and/or each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

Program(s) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:	
Navajo Nation and DOJ review timeline The time for NTUA, APS & WAPA to collabrate fo	r this project.
	☐ document etteched
(d) Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or I	Project:
The Division of Commuity Development will be the Cameron Chapter.	oversight of the project in collabration with NTUA &
	☐ document attached
 (e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance prospectively: 	costs for the Project ance completed, and how such costs will be funded
The subrecipients APS will complete projects and responsibility to afford their electric bill.	the recipients are the home owners it will be their
	☐ document attached
(f) State which of the 68 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categorie proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why.	s in the etiached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
other. This funding would allow Cameron Chapter sub-standard living conditions. This additional ass inhance their health and saftey in their homes.	Housing Assistance for improvement is considered to assist community members that are living in sistance will allow our community members to
Book O. Additional dammanda	☐ document attached
Part 3. Additional documents.	mandhus Man tantustada NIAN.
List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Elements Chapter Resolution CA-268-097#4 Appendix A- Request form and Expenditure Plan Appendix B- Budget forms (1,2,4) Appendix J- Project Budget Schedule	
Port A Affirmation by Eurodian Decisions	☐ Chapter Resolution ettached
Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient. Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds an with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and w	d the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance th all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:
Chapter's Preparer: Blin Bollin App	proved by: Our of Option o
Approved by: Bollie Bollie App	proved by: standard ASO
App	troved to submit from Jumm NAFICEO for Review.

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY

Page _1__ of _3_ BUDGET FORM 1

PART I. Business Unit No.:	New	Program Title:	Came	ron Chapter South Tappan Powerline	Extension	Division/Branch:	DCD		
Prepared By: Bill	Phone	No.:	928-679-2323 Em	all Address:	bbaldwin@nnchapters.org				
ART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) Fiscal Year ITerm N Fiscal Recovery Funds FY23-FY26.		Amount	% of Total 100%	PART III. BUDGET SUMMARY	Fund Type	(A) NNC Approved	(B)	(C) Difference or	
THI FISCAL RECOVERY FURIUS	11/23-17/30/24	1,760,468.00	10076	2001 Personnel Expenses	Code	Original Budget	Proposed Budget	Total	
	1.103 100/34			3000 Travel Expenses	-				
				3500 Meeting Expenses					
	1			4000 Supplies	+ +				
				5000 Lease and Rental					
				5500 Communications and Utilities					
				6000 Repairs and Maintenance					
				6500 Contractual Services					
				7000 Special Transactions					
				8000 Public Assistance	6	0	1,760,468	1,760,468	
				9000 Capital Outlay					
				9500 Matching Funds					
				9500 Indirect Cost					
					TOTAL	\$0.00	1,760,468.00	1,760,468	
				PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICL	ES	(D)	(E)		
				Total # of Position	s Budgeted:				
	TOTAL:	\$1,760,468.00	100%	Total # of Vehicle					
PART V. IHEREBY ACKNOWLED	GE THAT THE INF	ORMATION CON	TAINED	N THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPI					
SUBMITTED BY:	Billie Bald			APPROVED BY: Dr. Pear	· Yellown	non, Executive	Director		
	rogram Manager's								
Prog	ram Manager's Si	gnature and Date		Leave Divisi	ori Director i	Branch Chier's Signar	ture and Date	•	

THE NAVAJO NATION PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

PA	Κľ	LPR	DORALI	VFOREATI	ON:			······································	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>					
L				s Unit No.:		7, 47 1 7 7 7	Program Name/Titles		Car	naron Cha	eter South T	appen Por	edine Edm	=i00	
PA	RT	IL PI	an of C	EVIOR	RESOLUTION	NUMBERFURPOSE	OF PROGRAM:					<u> </u>			
PA	KT	山内	ECCAL!	PETOE!	ANCE CRITERI	A:		tel Gost	QTR Actual	2nd	QTR Actual	Gost Gost	QTR Action	Çina)	QIR Actual
١,	1. (Boot 8	Andrew Grant				•								
					e entherroe et	community members	of Cemeron.								
	-				sure/Objective			· 							
	1	To 888	ist commu	nily combe	es to get comec	ted to electric.		4		5		4		4	
	2.	30al 8	Admen	•											
	_						····	•							
	(TOPI	m Perfe		sure/Objective	•	1			1		<u>-</u>			
	- 7	200	Deferment						<u></u>	<u> </u>		1		<u> </u>	
'	a, 1	30ED 5													
	7	Turur /	m Perfe	manca Maa	sure/Objective	<u> </u>		•							
ł	•	1-0	_,,,,,			-			Ī	F			<u> </u>		
,	4.(Soul 8	Pateneri	<u></u>											
								•							
	(Toggs	in Pela	marco Mos	sure/Objective	•	,								
1	_=							<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>t</u>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
	B, (Soal &	enterent of	•											
	7			- Per	sure/Objective			•							
	,	riogzi	mi raju	وه به محسون	orra ori lanesa	6			1			T	T		
ÞΔ	ř	W. II	THEFT	PERMISSIE	THE THAT THE	TE A STOLET WE THE SERVE	ATHON HAS BEEN THOROUG	ILY REVI	2020				***********		
ſ		11			Bille (Beldwin			Dr	Pearl V	elloum	on, Ex	ccufive diame	Directo	~
1				_	em Hanager e		_		DWS	ion Directo	rristench Gi	ters Printe	ditame		
				Blu	Colle		······································		Rea	ell.	llon	mil	2 . 19 2 9 and Date	.2	
				rogradi	व्यक्तिक ह	edaC base eruban			V DAVISION	DRESIONE	रहाका द्राप	n saluani	9 EMS (FAM)		.

FY _____

THE NAVAJO NATION DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION

Page ___ of__ BUDGET FORM 4

	ROGRAM INFORMATION:		
	Program Name/Title: Cameron Chapter South Tappan Awerline Extention Business Unit No.:_	NEW	
DARTII	DETAILED BUDGET:	<u> </u>	
(A)	BETAILED BODGET. (B)	(C)	(D)
Object Code (LOD 6)	Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7)	Total by DETAILED Object Code (LOD 6)	Total by MAJOR Object Code (LOD 4)
8000	Assistance		1760,468
F500	Infrasture (non cup), 1710,468, 17100,468, 1	1,7160,4108	KU
		TOTAL 1,760,468-	1,760,468-
		1217 [1] 1000 14 (M).	יושרו טשיויי

THE NAVAJO NATION PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE

Page _1__of_1_ PROJECT FORM

PART L Business Unit No.: New		النصيم			-	•			•		<u></u>						-					PAS	77 (1,			Pro	lock in	lo me	ion		1
Project Titles Germann Cha	1 200	outh T	eppe	Pou	3.	Eder	edon															Proj	ect Ty	per	Pos		Eden	eton			
Project Description Comeron (Chapte	# COX	nectin	g 17 c	esido		powe		colle	borek	dwill	NTU	a, ap	8, an	IWA	PAT	HI SU	destor	Ine			Ples	med 8	tert De) 		1	januar	y2,2	023	
																						P	med E	ind Date	E December 80, 2028						
Check one box:	9 (Origin	و الموال	get		(Bud	get Re	nision] 8 2	dget A	eello	etton	C	Bud	jet Mi	dfle	den				Pro	oct M	nagar:		Beld	eth, C	80_			
PART III. List Project Task separately; such		RT IV. Use Piscel Year (PY) Quarters to complete the information below. O = Oct.; N = Nov.; D FY _23 FY											24_	, etc.					7 2	φect mled	od Con	opletion de 8 F	n Date	Ħ							
es Plan, Design, Construct, Equip or Pumish.		1st C			2 of Q			24C	t.	Γ	4h Q	<u>.</u>		1st C	ir.		2nd Q		-	==- 3년 Q	t.		4th (Mr.	7		12/30/		1 4434	ור	1
	0		D	J	F	M	A	M	J	711		8	0	N	D	J	F	M		M		W		8	0		D	į	F	M	1
NTUA quad. Map & Coot Est. NTUA Collabrate with APS & WAP/ Allocate Punding Notice to Proceed Construction Phase Complete Phase						X	X	X	×	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	X	x	×	×	X	×	x	x	X	X				
PART V.		- \$			8						8			- \$			- 8			\$		Ţ			I	P	ROJE	म १७	AL.		
Expected Quarterly Expensiones	<u>L</u>															17	80/4	900			<u> </u>	<u>L</u>			<u>. </u>		81,78),(83),(0		l

FOR CALD USE CALLY:	Resolution No:	FNES Set Up Dete:	Company No:	CS/B Analyst:

JONATHAN NEZ NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT

MYRON LIZER
NAVAJO NATION VICE PRESIDENT

THOMAS WALKER JR. COUNCIL DELEGATE



CHARLIE SMITH JR CHAPTER PRESIDENT

CANDIS YAZZIE
CHAPTER VICE PRESIDENT

LOUISE KERLEY SECRETARY/TRASSIEER

CAMERON CHAPTER RESOLUTION OF CAMERON CHAPTER NAVAJO NATION, COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA

Cameron Chapter Supporting and Requesting Fessibility Study for ARPA Funding list for Cameron Chapter South Tappan Powerline Extension Project to be conducted by NTUA and APS.

RESOLUTION NO. CA-268-097#4:

WHEREAS:

- 1. Pursuant of 26 N.N.C., 3(a) the Cameron Chapter is a duly recognized certified Chapter of the Navajo Nation government, as listed at 11 N.N.C., part 1, section 10, and.
- 2. Pursuant to N.N.C., Section 1(B) Cameron Chapter is vested with the authority to Review all matters affecting the community and to make appropriate Correction when necessary and make recommendation to the Navajo Nation and other Local agencies for appropriate actions, and.
- 3. The Cameron Chapter is delegated the authority for America Recovery Plan Act (ARPA) provide project within the Cameron Chapter community, with cost-effective and feasible manner; and
- 4. The community members of Cameron Chapter are affected by the Covid-19 Worldwide pandemic, and is in much need help with the Cameron Chapter South Tappan-Powerline Extension Project to be conducted by the Navajo Nation - Navajo Tribal Utility Authority (NTUA) who can utilize the ARPA fund to do a feasibility study; and
- 5. The community members of Cameron Chapter are further affected by the Covid-19 Worldwide pandemic and is in much need help with the Cameron Chapter South Tappan-Powerline Extension Project to be conducted by the Arizona Public Utility company (APS) to partner with NTUA to utilize the ARPA fund to do a feasibility study: and

JONATHAN NEZ NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT

MYRON LIZER NAVAJO NATION VICE PRESIDENT

THOMAS WALKER JR. COUNCIL DELEGATE



CHARLIE SMITH JR CHAPTER PRESIDENT

CANDIS YAZZIE
CHAPTER VICE PRESIDENT

LOUISE KERLEY SECRETARY/TREASURER

6. Cameron Chapter South Tappan-Powerline Extension Project list of names:

1.	
2.	
2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9.	
4.	
5.	
6.	
7.	
0.	
9.	

10	
10.	
11.	
12.	
13.	
14.	
15.	
16.	
17.	

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

- Cameron Chapter recognizes and supports the Feasibility Study to be conducted by NTUA in partnership with APS to utilize the ARPA fund list for Cameron Chapter South Tappan-Powerline Extension Project list of names listed above.
- 2. The Cameron Chapter further approves the attachment: A detail GPS coordinates.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FORGOING RESOLUTION WAS CONSIDERED BY THE

COMMUNITY OF CAMERON AT A DULY CALLED CHAPTER MEETING IN CAMERON, (NAVAJO NATION) ARIZONA, AT WHICH A QUORUM WAS PRESENT AND THAT THE SAME WAS PASSED BY A VOTE OF IN FAVOR, OPPOSED, AND ABSTAINED ON THIS SUNDAY OF September 25, 2022.

Motioned by: James Bould Seconded by: Bullic Baldwin

Charlie Smith Jr, Chapter President

Charlie Smith Jr, Chapter President

Candis Yazzie, Chapter Vice President

Dermayne Cody, Grazing Official

NA' NPÁ HARÁNÍ

PO BOX 669 CAMERON, ARIZONA 86020 cameron@navaiochapters.org

er Secretary/Treasure

PHONE NUMBER (928)679-2323 FAX NUMBER (928)679-2297

Cameron Chapter

South Tappan Powerline Extension Project — Names

Tuesday, September 20, 2022

	NAME	COORDINATES	HOMESITE LEASE STATUS	NOTES AND OBSERVATIONS	
1.		35.8538339, -111.4328194	Yes		-
2.		35.8488149, -111.4412842	Probate		
8.		35.8520328, -111.4375200	Yes	Septic: Working	
4.	and the second	35.8513020, -111.4403256	Yes	Non-functioning Solar System	(
5.	the state of the	35.8520189, -111.4404379	No	Homesite-Lease no longer in name Septic: not functioning	
6.		35.9561429, -111.4439459	Probate	No Utilities; Near-by Fire Hydrant; Wired	
7.		35.8554076, -111.4443617	??	Obs. No Electric; Use propane and water heater.	
8.		35.847942, -111.454389	Yes	Wired; Water: Yes	
9.		_	_	Homestead marked out	
10.		35.8492872, -111.4551294	→	Homesite of structure under Shirley Knight; Clinton is currently working on a homesite lease of his own. Water: Yes	
11.		35.8500057, -1114555612	No	Travel Trailer	
12.		35.8497593, -111.4544796	??	Trailer Age: 70s(?); No water or electric	(
13.		35.8572496, -111.4481798	No	Water: Yes	
14.		35.856187,-111.448914	Yes	Home built in 1995 by USDA; Homesite: Yes; No water; No electric	
15.		35.857127, -111.458914	Yes	Leaky Roof; On Disability; Generator	
16.		35.852431, -111.4698413	Probate	Solar Panel Functioning	
17.	-	35.8520920, -111.4668107	No		